

No. 19-2005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, THE ASIAN AMERICAN COALITION FOR
EDUCATION, AND THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL FOUNDATION, IN
SUPPORT OF *PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT*, SEEKING REVERSAL**

Lee C. Cheng
Asian American Legal Foundation
11 Malta Street
San Francisco, CA 94131
Tel: (510) 238-9610
Fax: (510) 473-0603

Gordon M. Fauth, Jr.*
Litigation Law Group
1935 Addison Street, Suite A
Berkeley, CA 94704
Tel: (510) 238-9610
Fax: (510) 473-0603

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Interest of Amici Curiae 1

II. Summary of Argument 2

III. THERE IS OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE THAT HARVARD MAINTAINS A DE FACTO QUOTA FOR ASIANS BY ASSIGNING ASIAN AMERICAN APPLICANTS LOWER “PERSONAL” RATINGS. . 5

A. Asian-American Applicants Are Given “Personal” Scores Significant Lower Than Applicants of Other Ethnicities 5

B. The Low Personal Ratings Given Asian American Applicants Are Baseless And Insulting, And Are Contradicted by the Assessments of Harvard’s Own Alumni Interviewers. 8

C. Asian American Applicants Are The Most Discriminated-Against Racial Group at Harvard 9

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY PROPERLY AND WITH THE NECESSARY “SKEPTICISM” WHEN IT EXAMINED HARVARD’S ADMISSIONS PROGRAM 10

A. The District Court Improperly Deferred to Harvard’s Assurances That It Did Not Discriminate Against Asian Americans 10

B. Harvard Failed To Show That Race-Neutral Alternatives Would Not Suffice 12

V. THE INJURY CAUSED BY HARVARD’S DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ASIAN-AMERICAN APPLICANTS 13

A. The Burden Of Harvard’s “Handicapping” of Asian Americans Falls Heaviest on Those Individuals Least Able to Bear It 13

B. Imposing Higher Admissions Standards On Asian-American Children Leads To Unbearable Study Loads, Stress, Depression. and Other Psychological Harm 14

- C. The Terrible Effect on the Dignity and Self Worth of Asian Americans Who Know They Will Be Subjected To Unequal Treatment if They Are Seen as Asian15
- VI. HARVARD IS PROMOTING THE SAME REPELLANT STEREOTYPES HISTORICALLY USED TO JUSTIFY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ASIAN AMERICANS18
 - A. Persecution of Asian Americans as Members of a Faceless Group Was the Norm Throughout Most of American History18
 - B. The History of Discrimination Against Asian Americans in Education.
 - C. The Chinese Exclusion Act22
 - D. Internment of Japanese-Americans23
- VII. ASIAN AMERICANS’ CONTINUING BATTLE AGAINST DISCRIMINATION TODAY24
 - A. The Ongoing Battle Against Discrimination in Education24
 - B. Ongoing Efforts to Legalize Racism Nationwide26
- VIII. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT HARVARD MAY NOT USE RACE.....27
 - A. Harvard’s Race-Balancing Program Is Different From the Narrow Uses of Race Allowed by the Supreme Court.....27
 - B. The Court Should Find Harvard’s Treatment of Asian Americans Unlawful.....29
- IX. CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

Federal

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)10, 29, 30

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)22, 30

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)11, 12

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)27,28

Fla. Ch. of the Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)13

Gong Lum v. Rice,
275 U.S. 78 (1927)21

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003)28

Hirabayashi v. United States,
320 U.S. 81 (1943)23

Hirabayashi v. United States,
828 F. 2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)23

Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan,
12 F. Cal. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879).....19

Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.,
147 F. 3d 854 (1998)2, 21, 24

In re Ah Chong,
2 F. 733 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880)19

In re Lee Sing,
43 F. 359 (C.C.D. Cal. 1890)20

In re Tiburcio Parrott,
 1 F. 481 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880)20

Korematsu v. United States,
 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....23

Lee v. Johnson,
 404 U.S. 1215 (1971)22

Parents Inv. In Comm. Sch. v. Seattle School No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701, 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)7

Plessy v. Ferguson,
 163 U.S. 537 (1896)21

Regents of the Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....28

Rice v. Cayetano,
 528 U.S. 495 (2000)7

Richmond v. Croson,
 488 U.S. 469 (1989)11, 15, 29

San Francisco NAACP v. San Francisco Unified. Sch. Dist., 59 F.
 Supp. 2d 1021 (1999)24

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard Corp., 397 F. Supp. 3d
 126 (2019)..... *Passim*

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
 169 U.S. 649 (1898)20

Wong Him v. Callahan,
 119 F. 381 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1902)21

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U.S. 356 (1886)20

State

People v. Hall,
4 Cal. 399 (1854).....19

Tape v. Hurley,
66 Cal. 473, 6 P. 12 (1885).....21

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 97a.....23

Cal. Const. Art. I § 31(a)24

United States Constitution, 14th Amendment..... *Passim*

TRIAL RECORD AND MATERIALS

Joint Appendix (JA)..... *Passim*

Office of Institutional Research [Harvard], May 30 2013 Report *Passim*

BOOKS

McClain, Charles. *In Search of Equality* (Univ. of Cal. Press 1994)18, 21

Low, Victor. *The Unimpressible Race* (East/West Publishing Co. 1982).....18

Sandmeyer, Elmer Clarence. *The Anti-Chinese Movement in California*, (Univ. of Ill. Press 1991)18

MISCELLANEOUS

A Conversation on the Nature, Effects, and Future of Affirmative Action in Higher Education Admissions, 17 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 683

(2015), *available at*
<https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/jcl/vol17/iss3/2>8

Admission Considerations in Higher Education Among Asian Americans, Yi-Chen (Jenny) Wu, American Psychological Association, *available at*
<http://www.apa.org/pi/oema/resources/ethnicity-health/asian-american/article-admission.aspx>15

California Affirmative Action Revival Bill Is Dead, Kate Murphy (San Jose Mercury News, March 18, 2014), *available at*
http://www.mercurynews.com/education/ci_25361339/california-affirmative-action-challenge-is-dead?26

California Senate Constitutional Amendment No. 5, *available at*
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Senate_Constitutional_Amendment_No.526

Chinese Immigration and the Chinese Exclusion Acts, *available at*
<https://history.state.gov/milestones/1866-1898/chinese-immigration>22

Free Dictionary, The, *available at*
<https://idioms.thefreedictionary.com/Chinaman%27s+chance>.....18

Group Preferences and the Law, U.S. House of Representatives Subcommittee on the Constitution Hearings, Lee Cheng (June 1, 1995), *available at*
http://www.archive.org/stream/grouppreferences00unit/grouppreferences00unit_djvu.txt.....16

‘Lopping,’ ‘Tips’ and the ‘Z-List’: Bias Lawsuit Explores Harvard’s Admissions Secrets, The New York Times, July 29, 2018, Anemona Hartocollis, Amy Harmon and Mitch Smith, found at
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/07/29/us/harvard-admissions-asian-americans.html>5

State Sen. John Liu clashes with Richard Carranza over DOE treatment of Asian New Yorkers, New York Post, Feb. 11, 2020, found at
<https://nypost.com/2020/02/11/state-sen-john-liu-clashes->

with-richard-carranza-over-doe-treatment-of-asian-new-yorkers/
(last visited 2/22/2020).....27

The Founding Fathers Made Our Schools Public. We Should Keep
Them That Way, The Washington Post (Aug. 20, 2017) *available*
at [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/
made-by-history/wp/2017/08/20/early-america-had-school-choice-the-
founders-rejected-it/?utm_term=.815adf5587ba](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/made-by-history/wp/2017/08/20/early-america-had-school-choice-the-founders-rejected-it/?utm_term=.815adf5587ba).....20

The Myth of American Meritocracy: How Corrupt are Ivy League
Admissions?, Ron Unz (The American Conservative, Dec. 2012),
available at [http://www.theamericanconservative
.com/articles/the-myth-of-american-meritocracy/](http://www.theamericanconservative.com/articles/the-myth-of-american-meritocracy/)..... *Passim*

Tips From the Princeton Review: Act Less Asian, Add Pics if You’re
Black, Akane Otani, Bloomberg (Nov. 21, 2014), *available at*
[https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-11-21/princeton-
review-tells-asians-to-act-less-asian-and-black-students-to-attach-
photos](https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-11-21/princeton-review-tells-asians-to-act-less-asian-and-black-students-to-attach-photos).....17

To Get Into Elite Colleges, Some Advised To ‘Appear Less Asian,’
Bella English, The Boston Globe (June 1, 2015), *available at*
[https://www.bostonglobe.com/lifestyle/2015/06/01/
college-counselors-advise-some-asian-students-appear-less-
asian/Ew7g4JiQMiqYNQIlwqEiuO/story.html](https://www.bostonglobe.com/lifestyle/2015/06/01/college-counselors-advise-some-asian-students-appear-less-asian/Ew7g4JiQMiqYNQIlwqEiuO/story.html).....16

*Washington Voters Narrowly Reject Effort To Bring Back Affirmative
Action*, Northwest News Network (Nov. 13, 2019), *found at*
[https://www.opb.org/news/article/washington-state-affirmative-
action-referendum-88-fails-results/](https://www.opb.org/news/article/washington-state-affirmative-action-referendum-88-fails-results/)27

Why Are Asian Americans Kids Killing Themselves?, George Oiao,
Plan A Magazine (Oct. 3, 2017), *available at*
[https://planamag.com/why-are-asian-american-kids-killing-
themselves-477a3f6ea3f2](https://planamag.com/why-are-asian-american-kids-killing-themselves-477a3f6ea3f2)14
